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REFERRED TO COWM TTEE ON FI NANCE, APRIL 15, 2008

AN ACT

1 Anending Titles 24 (Education) and 71 (State Government) of the
2 Pennsyl vani a Consol i dated Statutes, further providing for

3 actuarial cost nmethod; providing for supplenental annuities

4 commenci ng 2008 and for suppl enmental postretirenent

5 adj ust rent of 2008; and further providing for annuity reserve
6 account and for supplenental annuity account.

7

8

The General Assenbly of the Conmonweal th of Pennsyl vani a

her eby enacts as foll ows:



Section 1. Section 8328(b), (c)(1) and (d) of Title 24 of
t he Pennsyl vani a Consol i dated Statutes are anmended to read:

§ 8328. Actuarial cost method.

* x *

(b) Normal contribution rate.--The normal contribution rate
shall be determ ned after each actuarial valuation. Until al
accrued liability contributions have been conpl eted, the nornal
contribution rate shall be determ ned, on the basis of an annual
interest rate and such nortality and other tables as shall be
adopted by the board in accordance with generally accepted
actuarial principles, as a | evel percentage of the conpensation
of the average new active nenber, which percentage, if
contributed on the basis of his prospective conpensation through
the entire period of active school service, would be sufficient
to fund the liability for any prospective benefit payable to
him in excess of that portion funded by his prospective nenber
contributions, except for the supplenental benefits provided in
sections 8348 (relating to supplenental annuities), 8348.1
(relating to additional supplenental annuities), 8348.2
(relating to further additional supplenental annuities), 8348.3
(relating to supplenmental annuities comrencing 1994), 8348.4
(relating to special supplenental postretirenent adjustnent),
8348.5 (relating to suppl enmental annuities comrenci ng 1998),
8348.6 (relating to supplenental annuities comrenci ng 2002)
[and], 8348.7 (relating to supplenmental annuities comrencing

2003) and 8348.8 (relating to supplenental annuities commencing

2008) .
(c) Accrued liability contribution rate.--
(1) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002, the

accrued liability contribution rate shall be conputed as the

20080H2379B3602 - 2 -



1 rate of total conpensation of all active nmenbers which shal
2 be certified by the actuary as sufficient to fund over a

3 period of ten years fromJuly 1, 2002, the present val ue of
4 the liabilities for all prospective benefits of active

5 menbers, except for the supplenmental benefits provided in

6 sections 8348, 8348.1, 8348.2, 8348.3, 8348.4, 8348.5, 8348.6
7 [and], 8348.7 and 8348.8, in excess of the total assets in

8 the fund (cal cul ated by recogni zing the actuarially expected
9 investnment return i medi ately and recogni zing the difference
10 bet ween the actual investnent return and the actuarially

11 expected investnment return over a five-year period),

12 excl uding the balance in the annuity reserve account, and of
13 the present value of normal contributions and of nenber

14 contributions payable with respect to all active nmenbers on
15 July 1, 2002, during the remai nder of their active service.
16 * x *

17 (d) Supplenental annuity contribution rate.--Contributions
18 fromthe Conmmonweal th and ot her enpl oyers required to provide
19 for the paynent of the supplenental annuities provided for in
20 sections 8348, 8348.1, 8348.2, 8348.4 and 8348.5 shall be paid
21 over a period of ten years fromJuly 1, 2002. The funding for
22 the suppl enental annuities comenci ng 2002 provided for in
23 section 8348.6 shall be as provided in section 8348.6(f). The
24 funding for the supplenmental annuities conmencing 2003 provi ded
25 for in section 8348.7 shall be as provided in section 8348. 7(f).
26 The funding for the supplenental annuities commencing 2008
27 provided for in section 8347.8 shall be as provided in section
28 8348.7(f). The ampunt of each annual suppl enental annuities
29 contribution shall be equal to the anmobunt of such contribution

30 for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002. In the event that
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suppl enental annuities are increased by |egislation enacted
subsequent to June 30, 2002, the additional liability for the
i ncreased benefits to be anortized shall be funded in equal

dol | ar annual installnents over a period of [ten] twenty years.

* * %

Section 2. Title 24 is anended by adding a section to read:

8 8348.8. Suppl enmental annuities conmenci ng 2008.

(a) Benefits.--Comencing with the first nonthly annuity

paynent after July 1, 2008, any eligi ble benefit recipient shal

be entitled to receive an additional nonthly suppl enent al

annuity fromthe system This shall be in addition to the

suppl enental annuities provided for in sections 8348 (rel ati ng

to suppl emental annuities), 8348.1 (relating to additi onal

suppl enental annuities), 8348.2 (relating to further additi onal

suppl enental annuities), 8348.3 (relating to suppl enent al

annui ti es commenci ng 1994), 8348.4 (relating to speci al

suppl enental postretirenent adjustnent), 8348.5 (relating to

suppl enental annuities comrenci ng 1998), 8348.6 (relating to

suppl enental annuiti es commenci ng 2002) and 8348.7 (relating to

suppl enental annuiti es conmenci ng 2003).

(b)Y Anmpbunt of suppl enental annuity.--The anpunt of the

suppl enental annuity payabl e pursuant to this section shall be a

percentage of the anmount of the nonthly annuity paynment on July

1, 2008, deternm ned on the basis of the nobst recent effective

date of retirenment, as foll ows:

Most recent effective date Per cent age f act or

of retirenent

July 2, 2006, through July 1, 2007 2.67%
July 2, 2005, through July 1, 2006 4.01%
July 2, 2004, through July 1, 2005 5. 85%

20080H2379B3602 - 4 -



© o0 N oo o A~ wWw N P

N RN NN RN NN N NN R B R B R R R R R e
© 0O N O U~ W N B O © 0 N o o M W N B O

30

July 2, 2003, through July 1, 2004 7.67%

July 2, 2002, through July 1, 2003 8. 75%
July 1, 2001, through July 1, 2002 9.15%
July 2, 1997, through June 30, 2001 10. 00%
July 2, 1990, through July 1, 1997 15. 00%
Prior to July 2, 1990 25. 00%

(c) Paynent.--The suppl enental annuity provided under this

section shall be paid automatically unless the annuitant files a

witten notice with the board requesting that the additi onal

nont hly suppl enental annuity not be paid.

(d) Conditions.--The suppl enental annuity provi ded under

this section shall be payabl e under the sane terns and

condi ti ons as provided under the option plan in effect as of

July 1, 2008.

(e) Benefits to beneficiaries or survivors.--No suppl enent al

annui ty provided under this section shall be payable to the

beneficiary or survivor annuitant of a nenber who di es before

July 1, 2008.

(f) Funding.--The additional liability for the increase

under benefits provided in this section shall be funded i n equal

dol |l ar annual installnents over a period of 20 years begi nni ng

July 1, 2009.

(g) Eligible benefit recipient.--As used in this section,

the term"eliqgible benefit reci pient" neans a person who i s

recei ving a superannuation, withdrawal or disability annuity on

July 1, 2008; whose npbst recent effective date of retirenent is

prior to July 2, 2007, but the suppl enental annuities provided

under this section shall not be payable to an annuit ant

receiving a withdrawal annuity prior to the first day of July

coincident with or following the annuitant's attai nnent of
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super annuati on age.

Section 3. Section 8525(a) of Title 24 is anmended to read:
§ 8525. Annuity reserve account.

(a) Credits and charges to account.--The annuity reserve
account shall be the | edger account to which shall be credited
the reserves held for the paynment of annuities and death
benefits on account of all annuitants and the contributions from
t he Commonweal th and ot her enployers as determ ned in accordance
with section 8328 (relating to actuarial cost nethod) for the
paynment of the supplenental annuities provided in sections 8348
(relating to supplenental annuities), 8348.1 (relating to
addi ti onal supplenmental annuities), 8348.2 (relating to further
addi ti onal supplenmental annuities), 8348.3 (relating to
suppl enental annuities commencing 1994), 8348.4 (relating to
speci al suppl enmental postretirenment adjustment), 8348.5
(relating to supplenmental annuities commrencing 1998), 8348.6
(relating to supplenmental annuities conmencing 2002) [and],
8348.7 (relating to supplenental annuities conmencing 2003) and

8348.8 (relating to suppl enental annuiti es conmmenci ng 2008). The

annuity reserve account shall be credited with val uation
interest. After the transfers provided in sections 8523
(relating to nmenbers' savings account) and 8524 (relating to
State accunul ati on account), all annuity and death benefit
paynents shall be charged to the annuity reserve account and
paid fromthe fund

* x *

Section 4. Section 5508(b), (c)(1) and (e) of Title 71 are
amended to read:

§ 5508. Actuarial cost nethod.

* * %
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(b) Enpl oyer normal contribution rate.--The enpl oyer nor nal
contribution rate shall be determ ned after each actuari al
val uati on on the basis of an annual interest rate and such

nortality and other tables as shall be adopted by the board in

1
2
3
4
5 accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles. The
6 enployer normal contribution rate shall be determ ned as a | evel
7 percentage of the conpensation of the average new active nenber,
8 which percentage, if contributed on the basis of his prospective
9 conpensation through his entire period of active State service,
10 would be sufficient to fund the liability for any prospective
11 benefit payable to him except for the supplenental benefits
12 provided for in sections 5708 (relating to suppl enental
13 annuities), 5708.1 (relating to additional suppl enental
14 annuities), 5708.2 (relating to further additional supplenental
15 annuities), 5708.3 (relating to supplenental annuities
16 commencing 1994), 5708.4 (relating to special supplenental
17 postretirenent adjustnment), 5708.5 (relating to suppl enmental
18 annuities comrencing 1998), 5708.6 (relating to suppl enmental
19 annuities comrenci ng 2002), 5708.7 (relating to suppl enental
20 annuities conmencing 2003) [and], 5708.8 (relating to speci al
21 suppl enental postretirenent adjustnent of 2002) and 5708.9

22 (relating to suppl enental postretirenent adjustnent of 2008), in

23 excess of that portion funded by his prospective nenber

24 contri buti ons.

25 (c) Accrued liability contribution rate.--

26 (1) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002, the

27 accrued liability contribution rate shall be conputed as the
28 rate of total conpensation of all active nmenbers which shal
29 be certified by the actuary as sufficient to fund over a

30 period of ten years fromJuly 1, 2002, the present val ue of
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the liabilities for all prospective benefits, except for the

suppl enental benefits as provided in sections 5708, 5708.1,

5708. 2, 5708.3, 5708.4, 5708.5, 5708.6, 5708.7 [and], 5708.8

and 5708.9, in excess of the total assets in the fund

(cal cul ated recogni zing all investnment gains and | osses over

a five-year period), excluding the balance in the

suppl enental annuity account, and the present val ue of

enpl oyer normal contributions and of nmenber contributions

payable with respect to all active nenbers on Decenber 31,

2001, and excluding contributions to be transferred by county

retirement systens or pension plans pursuant to section

5507(c) (relating to contributions by the Cormmonweal th and

ot her enpl oyers). The anount of each annual accrued liability

contribution shall be equal to the anobunt of such

contribution for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002,

except that, if the accrued liability is increased by

| egi sl ati on enacted subsequent to June 30, 2002, but before

July 1, 2003, such additional liability shall be funded over

a period of ten years fromthe first day of July, coincident

with or next following the effective date of the increase.

The amount of each annual accrued liability contribution for

such additional legislative liabilities shall be equal to the

anount of such contribution for the first annual paynent.
* x *

(e) Supplenental annuity contribution rate.--Contributions
fromthe Cormonweal th required to provide for the paynent of
suppl enental annuities as provided in sections 5708, 5708. 1,
5708.2, 5708.3, 5708.4 and 5708.5 shall be paid over a period of
ten years fromJuly 1, 2002. The funding for the suppl enmental

annui ties comrenci ng 2002 provided for in section 5708.6 shal
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be as provided in section 5708.6(f). The funding for the

suppl enental annuities commenci ng 2003 provided for in section
5708.7 shall be as provided in section 5708.7(f). The funding
for the special supplenmental postretirenent adjustnent of 2002
under section 5708.8 shall be as provided in section 5708.8(Q).

The fundi ng for the suppl enental postretirenent adjustnent of

2008 under section 5708.9 shall be as provided in section

5708.9(f). The anount of each annual supplenental annuities
contribution shall be equal to the anobunt of such contribution
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2002. In the event that
suppl enental annuities are increased by |egislation enacted
subsequent to June 30, 2002, the additional liability for the
increase in benefits shall be funded in equal dollar annual
install nments over a period of [ten] twenty years fromthe July
first, coincident with or next following the effective date of
such | egi sl ation.

* %k

Section 5. Title 71 is anended by adding a section to read:

8 5708.9 Suppl enental postretirenment adjustnent of 2008.

(a) Benefits.--Comencing with the first nonthly annuity

paynent after July 1, 2008, any eligi ble benefit recipient shal

be entitled to receive an additional nonthly suppl enent al

annuity fromthe system This shall be in addition to the

suppl enental annuities provided for in sections 5708 (rel ati ng

to suppl emental annuities), 5708.1 (relating to additi onal

suppl enental annuities), 5708.2 (relating to further additi onal

suppl enental annuities), 5708.3 (relating to suppl enent al

annui ti es commenci ng 1994), 5708.5 (relating to suppl enent al

annui ti es commenci ng 1998), 5708.6 (relating to suppl enent al

annui ti es commenci ng 2002), 5708.7 (relating to suppl enent al
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annui ti es commenci ng 2003) and the speci al suppl enent al

postretirenent adjustnent

provi ded f or

in sections 5708. 4

(rel ati

ng to speci al suppl enent al

postretirenent adjustnent) and

5708.8 (relating to additional

speci al

suppl enent a

postretirenent adjustnent of 2002).

(b)

Anpunt of suppl enent al

annui ty. --The amount of the

suppl enent a

annui ty payabl e pursuant to this section shall be a

percentage of the anmobunt of the nonthly annuity paynment on July

1, 2008, deternm ned on the basis of the npbst recent effective

dat e of

retirement, as follows:
Most recent effective date Per cent age factor
of retirenent
July 2, 2006, through July 1, 2007 2.67%
July 2, 2005, through July 1, 2006 4.01%
July 2, 2004, through July 1, 2005 5. 85%
July 2, 2003, through July 1, 2004 7.67%
July 2, 2002, through July 1, 2003 8. 75%
July 1, 2001, through July 1, 2002 9.15%
July 2, 1997, through June 30, 2001 10. 00%
July 2, 1990, through July 1, 1997 15. 00%
Prior to July 2, 1990 25. 00%

(c)

Paynent . - - The suppl enent al

annui ty provided under this

secti on

shall be paid automatically unless the annuitant files a

witten

notice with the board requesting that the additi onal

nmont hl y

suppl enental annuity not

be pai d.

(d)

Condi ti ons. - - The suppl enent al

annui ty provided under

this se

ction shall be payable under the sane terns and

condi ti ons as provided under the option plan in effect as of

July 1,

2008.

(e)

Benefits to beneficiaries or survivors.--No suppl enent al

20080H2379B3602
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annui ty provided under this section shall be payable to the

beneficiary or survivor annuitant of a nenber who di es before

July 1, 2008.

(f) Funding.--The additional liability for the increase in

benefits provided under this section shall be funded in equal

doll ar annual installnents over a period of 20 years begi nni ng

July 1, 2009.

(g) Eligible benefit recipient.--As used in this section,

the term"eliqgible benefit reci pient" neans a person who i s

recei ving a superannuation, withdrawal or disability annuity on

July 1, 2008, and whose npbst recent effective date of retirenent

is prior to July 2, 2007. Notw thstandi ng the above, the

suppl enental annuities provided under this section shall not be

payabl e to an annui tant recei ving a superannuati on or w t hdr awal

annuity prior to the first day of July coincident with or

following the annuitant's attai nnent of superannuati on age.

Section 6. Section 5938 of Title 71 is amended to read:
§ 5938. Suppl enental annuity account.

The suppl enental annuity account shall be the | edger account
to which shall be credited all contributions fromthe
Commonweal th in accordance with section 5507(b) (relating to
contributions by the Commonweal th and ot her enployers) for the
paynent of the supplenmental annuities provided in sections 5708
(relating to supplenental annuities), 5708.1 (relating to
addi ti onal supplenmental annuities), 5708.2 (relating to further
addi ti onal supplenmental annuities), 5708.3 (relating to
suppl enental annuities commenci ng 1994), 5708.4 (relating to
speci al suppl enental postretirenment adjustnent), 5708.5
(relating to suppl enmental annuities commrencing 1998), 5708.6

(relating to suppl enmental annuities comrenci ng 2002), 5708.7
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(relating to supplenmental annuities conmencing 2003) [and],
5708.8 (relating to special supplenental postretirenent

adj ust rent of 2002) and 5708.9 (relating to suppl enental

postretirenent adjustnent of 2008). The suppl enental annuity

account shall be credited with valuation interest. The reserves
necessary for the paynment of such suppl enental annuities shal
be transferred fromthe supplenental annuity account to the

annuity reserve account as provided in section 5935 (relating to

© o0 N oo o A~ wWw N P

annuity reserve account).
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Section 7. This act shall take effect immediately.
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